

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
HARRISONBURG DIVISION**

JOANNE HARRIS and JESSICA DUFF, and
CHRISTY BERGHOFF and VICTORIA KIDD,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT F. MCDONNELL, in his official
capacity as Governor of Virginia; JANET M.
RAINEY, in her official capacity as State Registrar
of Vital Records; THOMAS E. ROBERTS, in his
official capacity as Staunton Circuit Court Clerk,

Defendants.

No. 5:13-cv-00077

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
BACKGROUND	3
I. History of Virginia’s Marriage Bans.	3
II. Marriage and Its Purposes Have Evolved in Virginia.	8
A. Virginia Has Cast Aside Prior Discriminatory Exclusions From Marriage.	8
B. Marriage in Virginia Today Serves Multiple Interests, and Is Not Limited to Procreative Purposes.	10
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Virginia’s Marriage Bans Deny Equal Protection of the Law.	15
A. Virginia’s Marriage Bans Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because They Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation.	15
1. Lesbians and Gay Men Have Suffered a Long History of Discrimination.	17
2. Sexual Orientation Is Irrelevant to an Individual’s Ability to “Contribute to Society.”	18
3. Lesbians and Gay Men Lack Sufficient Political Power to Protect Themselves Against Invidious Discrimination.	19
4. Sexual Orientation Is An “Immutable” Or “Defining” Characteristic.	20
B. Virginia’s Marriage Bans Also Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because They Contain Explicit Sex-Based Classifications and Because They Perpetuate Improper Stereotyped Notions of the Spousal and Parental Roles of Men and Women.	23
C. Virginia’s Constitutional Marriage Ban Also Is Constitutionally Suspect Because it Locks Same-Sex Couples Out of the Normal Political Process and Makes it Uniquely More Difficult to Secure Legislation on Their Behalf.	27

D.	Virginia’s Marriage Bans Are Unconstitutional Under Any Standard of Review.	29
1.	Virginia’s Marriage Bans Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest in Maintaining a Traditional Definition of Marriage.	32
2.	Virginia’s Marriage Bans Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest in Encouraging Responsible Procreation by Heterosexual Couples or Promoting a “Conjugal View” of Marriage.	34
3.	Virginia’s Marriage Bans Cannot Be Justified by an Asserted Interest in “Optimal Childrearing.”	38
4.	No Legitimate Interest Overcomes the Primary Purpose and Practical Effect of Virginia’s Marriage Bans to Disparage and Demean Same-Sex Couples and Their Families.	42
II.	Virginia’s Marriage Bans Infringe Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights and Liberty Interests and Thus Violate the Guarantees of Due Process and Equal Protection in the Fourteenth Amendment.	47
A.	The Fundamental Right to Marry Includes the Right to Choose One’s Spouse Free of Unwarranted Interference by the State.	47
1.	The Right to Marry Is a Fundamental Right that Belongs to the Individual.	47
2.	The Scope of a Fundamental Right or Liberty Interest Under the Due Process Clause Does Not Depend on Who Is Exercising that Right.	48
3.	The Fundamental Right to Marry Is Not Contingent on the Ability to Accidentally Procreate.	51
B.	Virginia’s Marriage Bans Infringe the Unmarried Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Marry and Other Protected Liberty Interests.	53
C.	Virginia’s Marriage Bans Also Violate the Equal Protection Clause Because They Unjustifiably Discriminate Against Same-Sex Couples With Regard to the Exercise of Fundamental Rights and Liberty Interests.	55
D.	The Married Plaintiffs Also Suffer An Unconstitutional Denial of their Fundamental Rights and Liberty Interests.	57
E.	Marriage and Its Recognition Cannot Be Denied to Plaintiffs Absent a Compelling State Interest, Which the Commonwealth of Virginia Cannot Demonstrate.	57

III. *Baker v. Nelson* is not Controlling.....58

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 910 P.2d 112 (Haw. 1996)	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	3, 58
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	30
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	50
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995)	45
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	1
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	15
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	26
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	9
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	25
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	26
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	59
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	24
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 37

<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Regents of the University of Michigan</i> , 701 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Schuetz v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> (No. 12-682).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	58
<i>Department of Human Services. v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006).....	41
<i>Dorsey v. Solomon</i> , 604 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1979)	58
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	31, 36-37, 38, 50, 51, 59
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994), aff'd on other grounds 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 33, 34, 39, 41, 48
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	33, 39
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	47, 51, 54
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	47
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	46
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	32
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	36

<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	58
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota.</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	48
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Board</i> , Nos. 1999-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Department of Human Services v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006).....	41
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	27, 28
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Florida Department of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) ..	41-42
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	17, 22, 33, 35, 36, 46, 48, 49, 52
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	24, 25
<i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)	55
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	17,20, 22, 33
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	57
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15, 22, 33, 37, 38, 43, 44, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 59

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8, 24, 47, 48, 55
<i>Manwani v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 736 F. Supp. 1367 (W.D.N.C. 1990)	31
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	33
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	24
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	26
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	47, 55
<i>Norfolk & W. Railroad Co. v. Prindle</i> , 82 Va. 122 (1886)	9
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	24, 26
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	21
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	26
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 35, 39, 40, 42
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 725 F.3d. 1140 (9th Cir. 2013)	17, 22, 24, 40, 52
<i>Phan v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 806 F.2d 516 (4th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	55
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	40, 49

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	21, 39
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	48
<i>Roe v. Roe</i> , 228 Va. 722 (1985)	44-45
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	59
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local School District</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985).....	17
<i>South Carolina Education Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	54
<i>Scott v. Raub</i> , 14 S.E. 178 (Va. 1891).....	8
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	58
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	55
<i>Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	26
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 421 U.S. 7 (1975).....	26
<i>Sylvia Development Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)	36, 43

<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 55, 59
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1, 10, 16-17, 29, 30, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 44, 46, 47, 54, 57
<i>United States Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	43
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	17, 25, 33, 34, 35, 39, 41, 42
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Vigilant Insurance Co. v. Bennett</i> , 89 S.E.2d 69 (Va. 1955).....	9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 266-68 (1977)	30, 44
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	42
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	47
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	27, 28
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	9
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 354 S.E.2d 64 (Va. 1987).....	11, 12, 13

<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 34, 39, 42, 58, 59
<i>Witt v. Departmentt of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>Womack and als. v. Tankersley and Wife</i> , 78 Va. 242 (1883)	10
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	50
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	47, 48, 50, 56, 59
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A.....	4
Va. Const. art. XII, § 2.....	6, 7
STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-2001	14
VA Code Ann. § 18.2-361(A).....	44
Va. Code Ann. § 20-13	13
Va. Code Ann. § 20-28	13
Va. Code Ann. § 20-31.1	10
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.2	3
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.3	4
Va. Code Ann. § 20-96	14
Va. Code Ann. § 20-107.1	10, 14
Va. Code Ann. § 20-107.2	10, 14
Va. Code Ann. § 20-107.3	14
Va. Code Ann. § 20-107.3(E).....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 27-39	13
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-285	13

Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-291.9	13
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-2986	13
Va. Code Ann. § 57-27.3	13
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-100 et seq.	10
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3210	13
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3219.5	13
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1201	10
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1202(D).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1241	10
Va. Code Ann. § 64.2-200	13
Va. Code Ann. § 64.2-302	10, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 64.2-307	13
Va. Code Ann. § 64.2-311	13
Va. Code Ann. § 64.2-100 et seq.	10
Va. Code Ann. § 20-45.1	27
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 Advisory Committee Notes for 2009 Amendments	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69. N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994)	24
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997).....	20
<i>Bostic v. McDonnell</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00395-AWA-LRL, ECF No. 14 (E.D. Va.).....	2

Brief of the American Psychological Association, <i>et al.</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> on the Merits in Support of Affirmance, 2013 WL 871958 (Mar. 1, 2013).....	40
Brief of the American Sociological Ass’n, in Support of Respondent Kristin M. Perry and Respondent Edith Schlain Windsor, 2013 WL 840004 (Feb. 28, 2013)	40
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> GLMA: Health Professionals Advancing LGBT Equality (Gay and Lesbian Medical Association) Concerning the Immutability of Sexual Orientation in Support of Affirmance on the Merits, 2013 WL 860299 (Feb. 26, 2013).....	22
Brief of the Organization of American Historians and the American Studies Association as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Support of Respondent Edith Windsor, 2013 WL 838150 (Feb. 28, 2013)	17-18
Carlos A. Ball, <i>The Blurring of the Lines: Children and Bans on Interracial Unions and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2733 (2008).....	8
Chemerinsky, <i>Const. Law Principles and Policies</i>	55
Commonwealth of Virginia, November 7 th 2006 – General Election: Official Results, available at http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/ElectionResults/2006/Nov/htm/index.htm#141	8
Donald P. Haider-Markel et al., <i>Lose, Win, or Draw?: A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights</i> , 60 Pol. Res. Q. 304 (2007)	20
Dulcey B. Fowler, <i>Virginia Family Law: The Effect of The General Assembly’s 1975 Revisions</i> , 1 Va. B. Ass’n J 7 (1975)	3
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law Principles and Policies</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	55
George Washington, <i>General Orders at Valley Forge on 14 March 1778</i> (reprinted in Washington Papers), available at http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/03-14-02-0138#GEWN-03-14-02-0138-fn-0004	5
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> 291 (1992).....	17
Gregory M. Herek, et al., <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> , 7 Sex Res. Soc. Policy 176 (2010).....	22
Glenda Riley, <i>Legislative Divorce in Virginia, 1803-1850</i> , <i>Journal of the Early Republic</i> , Vol. 11, No. 1 (Spring, 1991)	9
Jane Schacter, <i>Courts and the Politics of Backlash: Marriage Equality Litigation, Then and Now</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1153 (2009).....	3

Merits Brief of Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group in <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 2013 WL 267026 (2013).....	43
Virginia L. Hardwick, <i>Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985)	50
Virginia Legislative Information System, 2005 Session, House Joint Resolution 586, available at http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?051+ful+HJ586H2	4, 5, 6
Commonwealth of Virginia, November 7 th 2006 – General Election: Official Results, available at http://www.sbe.virginia.gov/ElectionResults/2006/Nov/htm/index.htm#141	7, 8
Virginia Legislative Information System, 2004 Session, Senate Bill 477, available at http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?041+sum+SB477	45
